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1

General

This accessory is used to enable connection and con-
trol of (a EP Split is required for each of the following
accessory functions that is used):

4 x
2 X
1x

2 X
2 X

Shunt controlled additional heat
Step controlled additional heat
Extra climate system

Hot water comfort

Active cooling (4-pipe)
Connection of several heat pumps

Cable ties

Heating pipe paste
Insulation tape

Unit box with accessory card
Aluminium tape
Temperature sensor

Cans ) (Ansx2)(aasF1) (aasxe) (Cx1 )

Electrical components

FA1

X1

AAS5
AA5-X2

AAS5-X4
AA5-X9

AA5-S2
AA5-F1

Miniature circuit-breaker. 10A
Terminal block, power supply
Accessory card

Terminal block, sensors and external
blocking

Terminal block, communication
Terminal block, circulation pump,
mixing valve and auxiliary relay
DIP switch

Fine wire fuse, T4AH250V

Designations in component locations according to
standard IEC 81346-1 and 81346-2.

EP Split



2 Common electrical connection

NOTE
| All electrical connections must be carried out by an au-
8  thorised electrician.
Electrical installation and wiring must be carried out in
accordance with the stipulations in force.
The heat pump must not be powered when installing
EP Split.

Electrical circuit diagrams are at the end of the chap-
ter for each connection option.

Control module

Control module contains communication card (AA23).
If several accessories are to be connected or are
already installed, the following instructions must be
followed.

The first external accessory card must be connect-
ed directly to terminal block AA23-X4 in the control
module.

The following cards must be connected in series with
the previous card.

Use cable type LiYY, EKKX or similar.
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EP Split

Connect the power supply to terminal block X1 as il-
lustrated.

Unitbox  External

-X1 230V 50Hz
EflES N
B L
3 f————— PE




3 Shunt controlled additional heat

This function enables an external additional heater,
e.g. an oil boiler, gas boiler or district heating ex-
changer to aid with heating.

The indoor module controls a shunt valve and a circu-
lation pump (GP10) via the accessory card in EP Split.
If the heat pump does not manage to keep the correct
supply temperature (BT25), the addition starts. When
the boiler temperature of (BT52) has been increased
to about 55 °C, the indoor module transmits a signal
to the shunt (QN11) to open from the addition. The
shunt (QN11) adjusts so the true supply temperature
corresponds with the indoor module’s theoretical cal-
culated set point value. When the heating demand
drops sufficiently so the additional heat is no longer
required the shunt (QN11) closes completely. Factory
set minimum run time holding the boiler prepared is
12 hours (can be set in menu 5.3.2).

The external circulation pump (GP10) is positioned
according to the outline diagram.

Shunt valve

The shunt valve (QN11) is located on the flow line to
the climate system after the heat pump according to
the outline diagram.

» Connect the flow line from
the heat pump to the ex- A AB
ternal heat source via the
T-pipe to port B on the
shunt valve (closes at re-
duced signal).

+ Connect the flow line to the climate system from
the shunt valve to the common port AB (always
open)

+ Connect the flow line from the external addition-
al heat to the shunt valve to port A (opens at in-
creased signal).

B

Temperature sensor

* Install the boiler sensor (BT52) in a suitable loca-
tion in the external addition.

« External supply temperature sensor (BT25, con-
nected in the indoor module’s control module)
must be installed on the supply line to the radia-
tors, after the shunt valve (QN11).

Install the temperature sensors with cable ties with
the heat conducting paste and aluminium tape. Then
insulate with supplied insulation tape.

' NOTE

Sensor and communication cables must not be placed
@  near power cables.

EP Split



Explanation

EM1

AA5
BT52
CM5
EM1
FL10
QN1

EB101
EB101

Miscellaneous
AA25

BT1

BT3

BT6
BT7
BT15

Shunt controlled additional heat,
boiler

Accessory card

Temperature sensor, boiler
Expansion vessel, closed

Oil/gas boiler

Safety valve, heating medium side
Mixing valve, addition

Heat pump system
Heat pump

Control module

Outdoor sensor

Temperature sensor, heating me-
dium return

Temperature sensor, hot water charging
Temperature sensor, hot water, top
Temperature sensor, liquid

BT12

Temperature sensor, condenser
outlet

BT25 Temperature sensor, heating
medium flow, External

BT50 Room sensor, extra climate system

BT63 Temperature sensor, heating medium
supply downstream the submersible
heater

BT64 Temperature sensor, cooling medium
supply

BT71 Temperature sensor, heating
medium return, External

GP10 Circulation pump, heating medium
external

GP11 Hot water circulation pump

QN10 Reversing valve, hot water

QN12 Isolation valve, cooling/heating

HS1 Drying filter

BP4 High pressure pressostat

Designations according to standards 81346-1 and

81346-2.

Outline diagram Control module with EP Split and shunt controlled additional heat
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NOTE

All electrical connections must be carried out by an au-
thorised electrician.

Electrical installation and wiring must be carried out in
accordance with the stipulations in force.

Control module must not be powered when installing
EP Split.

Connection of sensors and external
blocking

Use cable type LiYY, EKKX or similar.

Boiler sensor (BT52)
Connect the boiler sensor to AA5-X2:23-24.

External blocking (optional)

A contact (NO) can be connected to AA5-X2:21-22 to
block the addition. When the contact closes, the ad-
dition is blocked.

External blocking

_’5/
External
EP Split
Hogoddddadd

24 23 22 21 20 19 18 17 16 15 14 13

CAUTION
The relay outputs on the accessory card can have a
max load of 2 A (230 V) in total.

Connection of the circulation pump
(GP10)

Connect the circulation pump (GP10) to AA5-X9:8
(230V), AA5-X9:7 (N) and X1:3 (PE)

EP Split
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Connection of the mixing valve motor
(QN11)

Connect the mixing valve motor (QN11) to AA5-X9:6
(230 V, open), AA5-X9:5 (N) and AA5-X9:4 (230 V,
close).

EP Split External
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Connection of the auxiliary relay for ad-
ditional heating

Connect the auxiliary relay for switching the addition
on and off to AA5-X9:2 (230 V) and AA5-X9:3 (N).

EP Split External

4 |:| External auxiliary relay
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DIP switch

The DIP switch on the accessory card must be set as
follows.
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EP Split

Program setting of EP Split can be performed via the
start guide or directly in the menu system.

Start guide

The start guide appears upon first start-up after heat
pump installation, but is also found in menu 5.7.

Menu system

If you do not make all settings via the start guide or
need to change any of the settings, this can be done
in the menu system.

Menu 5.2 - system settings
Activating/deactivating of accessories.
Select: “shunt controlled add. heat”.

Menu 5.3.2 - shunt controlled add. heat

Here you can perform the following settings:

» Select when the addition is to start.

*  Minimum running time.

*  Minimum boiler temperature at which the shunt
can start control.

* Misc. shunt settings.

Menu 5.6 - forced control

Forced control of the different components in indoor
module as well as in the different accessories that
may be connected.

EM1-AA5-K1: Activating the relay for additional heat-
ing.

EM1-AA5-K2: Signal (close) to mixing valve (QN11).

EM1-AA5-K3: Signal (open) to mixing valve (QN11).

EM1-AA5-K4: Activating the circulation pump (GP10).

CAUTION
Also see the Installer manual for Control module.



_ 8 | L | 9 S Vv ki VAN I4 |
|
7] 550150 T E 1B3H 1BUaIIPpY
= PaNY4UO] juNyS
3.5 aleg umeJg jueld Emme;H_ mﬁl:{:\/\/
ufiisag S3JE|day 7 By m W
L
PR EEL S35 PN 9 5 “}BPOW YB3 J0j gH| 33S ‘dwnd |RaH/3NPOW JOOPU| AU} Ul Fyy- PJB) Jnduj W SZig- 123uioy ji3LON
r—————"———— - T
| 3|Npo [013U0D | r -
| | | |
| | ” w-¢€3Ldg ”
| ﬁa\\\J | | |
” LX- ” ” W {e3H'PPY PRNI0JIUO] JunuS W
SN , | |
N B SHES S A
” xog AJ0SS3IDY JRULBNT
|
|
, 3 e e
, 3 |_
” 7405 NOEZ | Mﬂm - i
7 WNNQ _
N[ =1
B0 LL U = _
X~ > \\Jﬁ\
\\\\\\\\\\\ ) o _ 7 1Xau 0}
L anuyua)
~
p
en ~
1enbi3 Ja XORE “AAIT 3N
felau KJenixne 1eula)x3 \\\J, [ —
| |
| |
LND- | |
e | d0 ,_
.
N ; Nx‘_ ;NTTTTTTTE:T;m;im;@;iw;Q%NTNTNTNTN_ N | /3npow Joopy
4 | e —
Jenba 10 X3 ‘ANIT 350 T ReSsEY Vid
Svv-
33018 2518~
|euda)x3
UOI eI IUNWLO )
| -
8 L 9 s A Y £V _ z

EP Spli

10



4 Extra climate system

This accessory function is used when Control module
is installed in houses with up to four different climate
systems that require different flow line temperatures,
for example, in cases where the house has both a
radiator system and an under floor heating system.

CAUTION

Underfloor heating systems are normally max flow line
temperature set between 35 and 45 °C.

Check the max temperature for your floor with your
floor supplier.

CAUTION

If the roomsensor is used in a roomwith under floor
heating it should only have an indicatory function, not
control of the roomtemperature.

EP Split

General

When connecting extra climate systems, they must
be connected so that they have a lower working tem-
perature than the climate system 1.

Circulation pump

The extra circulation pump (GP20) is positioned in the
extra climate system according to the outline diagram.

Shunt valve

The mixing valve (QN25) is located on the flow line
after the heat pump/indoor module, before the first
radiator in the climate system 1. The return line from
the additional climate system must be connected to
the shunt valve and to the return line fromthe heating
system 1, see image and outline diagram.

» Connect the flow line to the climate AB
system from the heat pump to port
A on the shunt valve (opens at in-
creased signal) B
» Connect the return line from the cli-
mate system to port B on the shunt
valve via the T-pipe to (closes at re- A
duced signal).
+ Connect the flow line to the climate system to
the common port AB on the shunt valve (always
open).

Temperature sensor

* The flow temperature sensor (BT2) is installed
on the pipe between the circulation pump (GP20)
and mixing valve (QN25).

* The return line sensor (BT3) is installed on the
pipe from the extra climate system.

Install the temperature sensors with cable ties with
the heat conducting paste and aluminium tape. Then
insulate with supplied insulation tape.

NOTE
I Sensor and communication cables must not
@ be placed near power cables.
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Explanation

FL10

QN11
EB101
EB101

Miscellaneous

XL1
XL2
EP21
EP22
EP23
AA25
BT1
BT3

BT6
BT7
BT15
BT12

Safety valve, heating medium side
Mixing valve, addition

Heat pump system

Heat pump

Connection, heating medium flow
Connection, heating medium return
Climate system 2

Climate system 3

Climate system 4

Control module

Outdoor sensor

Temperature sensor, heating me-
dium return

Temperature sensor, hot water charging
Temperature sensor, hot water, top
Temperature sensor, liquid
Temperature sensor, condenser
outlet

BT25

BT50
BT63

BT64

BT71

GP10

GP11
GP20
QN10
QN12
QN25
HS1
BP4
XL10

Temperature sensor, heating
medium flow, External

Room sensor, extra climate system
Temperature sensor, heating medium
supply downstream the submersible
heater

Temperature sensor, cooling medium
supply

Temperature sensor, heating
medium return, External

Circulation pump, heating medium
external

Hot water circulation pump
Circulation pump, extra climate system
Reversing valve, hot water

Isolation valve, cooling/heating
Shunt valve

Drying filter

High pressure pressostat
Connection, cooling medium flow

Designations in component locations according to
standard IEC 81346-1 and 81346-2.

Outline diagram Control module with EP Split and up to three extra climate systems
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NOTE
l All electrical connections must be carried out by an au-
@  thorised electrician.
Electrical installation and wiring must be carried out in
accordance with the stipulations in force.
Control module must not be powered when installing
EP Split.

Connection of sensors and external ad-
justment

Use cable type LiYY, EKKX or similar.

Flow temperature sensor, extra climate system
(BT2)
Connect the boiler sensor to AA5-X2:23-24.

Return line sensor, extra climate system (BT3)
Connect the return line sensor to AA5-X2:21-22.

Room temperature sensor, extra climate system
(BT50) (optional)

Connect the room temperature sensor to
AA5-X2:19-20.

External adjustment (optional)

A potential free switch can be connected to AA5-
X2:17-18 for external adjustment of the climate sys-
tem.

External adjustment

BT2 BT3 BT50 _é
(er2)(er3) (B150) /

CAUTION
The relay outputs on the accessory card can have a
max load of 2 A (230 V) in total.

EP Split

Connection of the circulation pump
(GP20)

Connect the circulation pump(GP20) to AA5-X9:8
(230 V), AA5-X9:7 (N) and X1:3(PE).

Unit box External

o[
B, L
N [y~
x (Y
=
4
3] ===
2[] =EEE=
1 = 3 1
(Aas-x9)  (x1)

Connection of the mixing valve motor
(QN25)

Connect the mixing valve motor (QN25) to AA5-X9:6
(230 V, open), AA5-X9:5 (N) and AA5-X9:4 (230 V,
close).

EP Split External

]
5[]
0

. IE_Open SHN+

s[H

. E’_Close SH -

0 QN25

2]
1]

13



DIP switch

The DIP switch on the accessory card must be set as
follows.

X IE L ‘g
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Climate system
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Program setting of EP Split can be performed via the
start guide or directly in the menu system.

Start guide

The start guide appears upon first start-up after heat
pump/indoor module installation, but is also found in
menu 5.7.

Menu system

If you do not make all settings via the start guide or
need to change any of the settings, this can be done
in the menu system

Menu 5.2.4 - accessories

Activating/deactivating of accessories.

Select: “climate system 27, “climate system 3” and/or
“climate system 4” depending on how many climate

systems are installed.

Menu 5.1.2 - max flow line temperature
Setting the maximum flow temperature for each cli-
mate system.

Menu 5.3.3 - extra climate system
Mixing valve settings for extra installed climate sys-
tem.

Menu 1.1 - temperature
Setting the indoor temperature.

Menu 1.9.1 - heating curve
Setting the heat curve.

Menu 1.9.2 - external adjustment
Setting external adjustment.

Menu 1.9.3 - min. flow line temp.
Setting theminimumflow temperature for each climate
system.

Menu 1.9.4 - room sensor settings
Activating and setting the room temperature sensor.

Menu 5.6 - forced control

Forced control of the different components in the heat
pump as well as in the different accessories that may
be connected. 2 is climate system, EP22, 3 is climate
system EP23, 4 is climate system EP21.
EP2#-AA5-K1: No function.

EP2#-AA5-K2: Signal (close) to mixing valve (QN25).
EP2#-AA5-K3: Signal (open) to mixing valve (QN25).
EP2#-AA5-K4: Activating the circulation pump (GP20).

CAUTION
Also see the Installer manual for relevant heat pump/
indoor module.

EP Split
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5 Hot water comfort

This function allows temporary lux, mixing valve and
hot water circulation.

Temporary lux (extra hot water)

If an immersion heater is installed in the tank it can be
permitted to produce hot water, at the same time as
the heat pump prioritises heating.

Mixing valve

A temperature sensor reads the temperature of the
outgoing hot water to the domestic hot water and ad-
justs the mixing valve from the water heater until the
set temperature has been reached.

Hot water circulation (VVC)

One pump can be controlled for the circulation of the
hot water during selectable periods.

Mixing valve

The mixing valve (FQ1) is located on the outgoing hot
water line from the water heater according to the out-
line diagram.

* Connect the incoming cold

water via the T-pipe to the B AB
port B on the mixing valve
(closes at signal).

+ Connect the mixed water to A
the domestic hot water taps
from the mixing valve to the
common port AB (always
open).
»  Connect the outgoing hot water from the waterheater
to the mixing valve to port A(opens on signal).

Temperature sensor

» Temperature sensor, outgoing hot water, (BT70)
installed in a suitable place after the mixing valve
(FQ1).

Install the temperature sensors with cable ties with
the heat conducting paste and aluminium tape. Then
insulate with supplied insulation tape.

Sensor and communication cables must not
@  be placed near power cables.

' NOTE

EP Split



Explanation

EB1
CM5
EB1
FL10
QN11

EB101
EB101

QZ1
AA25
BT70
EB10
RM23
RN20

Miscellaneous
XL1
XL2
BT1
BT3

External additional heat
Expansion vessel, closed

External electrical additional heat
Safety valve, heating medium side
Mixing valve, addition

Heat pump system
Heat pump

Hot water comfort

Accessory card

Temperature sensor, outgoing hot water
Additional water heater

Non-return valve

Trim valve

Connection, heating medium flow
Connection, heating medium return
Outdoor sensor

Temperature sensor, heating me-

BT6
BT7
BT15
BT12

BT25

BT50
BT63

BT64

BT71

GP10

GP11
GP20
QN10
QN12
HS1
BP4
XL10

dium return

Temperature sensor, hot water charging
Temperature sensor, hot water, top
Temperature sensor, liquid
Temperature sensor, condenser
outlet

Temperature sensor, heating
medium flow, External

Room sensor, extra climate system
Temperature sensor, heating medium
supply downstream the submersible
heater

Temperature sensor, cooling medium
supply

Temperature sensor, heating
medium return, External

Circulation pump, heating medium
external

Hot water circulation pump
Circulation pump, extra climate system
Reversing valve, hot water

Isolation valve, cooling/heating
Drying filter

High pressure pressostat
Connection, cooling medium flow

Outline diagram Control module with EP Split and hot water comfort
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NOTE
l All electrical connections must be carried out by an au-
@  thorised electrician.
Electrical installation and wiring must be carried out in
accordance with the stipulations in force.
Control module must not be powered when installing
EP Split.

Connecting sensors
Use cable type LiYY, EKKX or similar.

How water sensor, flow line (BT70)
Connect hot water sensor to AA5-X2:23-24.

External
EP Split

ggoooooood

24 23 22 21 20 19 18 17 16 15 14 13

CAUTION
The relay outputs on the accessory card can have a
max load of 2 A (230 V) in total.

Connection of the hot water circulation
pump (GP11)

Connect the circulation pump (GP11) to AA5-X9:8
(230 V), AA5-X9:7 (N) and X1:3 (PE).

Unit box External
o]
B L/
4= 2N/
6|:| PE
Sg
4
3] == =
2[] ==l =
1] = 3 |Ed

Crasxo ) (x1)
Connection of the mixing valve (FQ1)

Connect the mixing valve motor (FQ1) to AA5-X9:6
(230 V, open), AA5-X9:5 (N) and AA5-X9:4 (230 V,
close).

EP Split External

]
5[]
7]
6
5 N (MT

Close

Open

4
s FQ1
2[]
11

Connecting auxiliary relay for temporary
lux (extra hot water)

Connect the auxiliary relay for switching the addition
on and off to AA5-X9:1 (N) and AA5-X9:2 (230 V).

EP Split External

4]
3] External auxiliary relay

2[4
13 A2 At

:

Extra Hot Water

EP Split



DIP switch

The DIP switch on the accessory card must be set as
follows.

-Cm2
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=
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EP Split

Program setting of EP Split can be performed via the
start guide or directly in the menu system.

Start guide

The start guide appears upon first start-up after heat
pump installation, but is also found in menu 5.7.

Menu system

If you do not make all settings via the start guide or
need to change any of the settings, this can be done
in the menu system.

Menu 5.2.4 - accessories
Activating/deactivating of accessories.
Select: “hot water comfort”.

Menu 2.9.2 - hot water recirc.
Here you can make the following settings for hot wa-
ter circulation for up to three periods per day:

How long the hot water circulation pump must run
per operating instance

How long the hot water circulation pump must be
stationary between operating instances.

Menu 5.3.8 - hot water comfort
Here you can perform the following settings:

If an immersion heater is installed in the tank and
whether it can be permitted to charge hot water if
the compressors in the heat pump prioritise heat-

Whether a mixing valve for limiting the tempera-
ture of hot water from the water heater is installed.
Various shunt settings and outgoing hot water
temperature from the tank for the mixing valve.

Menu 5.6 - forced control

Forced control of the different components in the heat
pump as well as in the different accessories that may
be connected.

QZ1-AA5-K1: Activating the relay for extra hot water.
QZ1-AA5-K2: Signal (close) to the mixing valve (FQ1).
QZ1-AA5-K3: Signal (open) to the mixing valve (FQ1).
QZ1-AA5-K4: Activating the circulation pump (GP11).

CAUTION
Also see the Installer manual for Control module.
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6 Active cooling (4-pipe)

Connecting this accessory makes it possible to con-
trol production of cooling.

The cooling system supplies cooling from the heat
pump using a circulation pump (GP12) via a revers-
ing valve (QN12).

For the installation to work the cooling system must
flow freely permanently, for example using a volume
vessel for cooling.

Operating mode cooling is activated by the tempera-
ture of the outdoor sensor (BT1) and any room tem-
perature sensors (BT50), room units or separate room
sensors for cooling (BT74) (if two different rooms are
to be heated respectively cooled at the same time for
example.)

When cooling is required, the cooling reversing valve
(QN12) and the circulation pump (GP13) are activat-
ed.

Cooling production is regulated according to the cool-
ing sensor (BT64) and a cooling set point value that is
determined by the selected cooling curve.

Cooling degree minutes are calculated in response to
the value on the external temperature sensor (BT64)
for cooling out and the cooling set point value.

As an accessory, cooling reversing valve is required.

EP Split

General

Pipes and other cold surfaces must be insulated with
diffusion-proof material to prevent condensation.
Where the cooling demand is high, fan convectors
with drip trays and drain connection are needed.

General

The reversing valve (QN12) is located in the system
on the supply line from the heat pump

o-i
AB

Temperature sensor

Temperature sensor (BT64) is mounted on the sup-
plyline to the cooling system at the T-pipe connection
to the volume vessel (CP21).

Install the temperature sensors with cable ties with
the heat conducting paste and aluminium tape. Then
insulate with supplied insulation tape.

Sensor and communication cables must not
@  be placed near power cables.

' NOTE
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Explanation

EQ1

AA25-AA5

BT64
CP6
GP13

EB101
EB101

Miscellaneous

AA25
BT1
BT3

BT6
BT7
BT15

Cooling system

Accessory card in EP Split
Temperature sensor, flow line cooling
Accumulator tank, cooling

Cooling circulation pump

Heat pump system
Heat pump

Control module

Outdoor sensor

Temperature sensor, heating me-
dium return

Temperature sensor, hot water charging
Temperature sensor, hot water, top
Temperature sensor, liquid

BT12
BT25
BT50
BT63
BT64
BT71

GP10
GP11

QN10
QN12

HS1
BP4

Temperature sensor, condenser
outlet

Temperature sensor, heating
medium flow, External

Room sensor, extra climate system
Temperature sensor, heating medium
supply downstream the submersible
heater

Temperature sensor, cooling medium
supply

Temperature sensor, heating
medium return, External
Circulation pump, heating medium
external

Hot water circulation pump
Reversing valve, hot water
Isolation valve, cooling/heating
Drying filter

High pressure pressostat

Outline diagram Control module with EP Split and active cooling (4-pipe)

|
|
|
T
|
|
|
|
|
-EB101 -
) A | -BT6
m |
O |
I I LS

EP Split
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NOTE

All electrical connections must be carried out by an au-
thorised electrician.

Electrical installation and wiring must be carried out in
accordance with the stipulations in force.

Control module must not be powered when installing
EP Split.

Connection of sensors and external
blocking

Use cable type LiYY, EKKX or similar.

Temperature sensor (BT64)
Connect the sensor to AA5-X2:19-20.

Temperature sensor (roomsensor for cooling,
BT74)

An extra temperature sensor (room sensor for cool-
ing) can be connected to Control module in order to
better determine when it is time to switch between
heating and cooling operation.

Connect the temperature sensor to one of the AUX
inputs X6:7-19 on terminal block X6 which are behind
the front hatch in Control module. The actual AUX in-
put is selected in menu 5.4. Connect ground to termi-
nal block X6:GND. Use a 2 core cable of at least 0.5
mm2 cable area.

Place the temperature sensor in a neutral position in
the room where the set temperature is required. It is
important that the sensor is not obstructed from mea-
suring the correct room temperature by being located,
for example, in a recess, between shelves, behind a
curtain, above or close to a heat source, in a draft
froman external door or in direct sunlight. Closed ra-
diator thermostats can also cause problems.

Room sensor (BT50)
To connect the roomsensor (BT50), see the Installa-
tion manual for Control module.

EP Split

External blocking (optional)

A contact can be connected to AA5-X2:21-22 to block
cooling operation. When the contact closes, cooling
operation is blocked.

Extern blockering

7/
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24 23 22 21 20 19 18 17 16 15 14 13

AA5-X2

CAUTION
The relay outputs on the accessory card can have a
max load of 2 A (230 V) in total.

Connection of the cooling circulation
pump (GP13)

Connect the circulation pump(GP13) to AA5-X9:6
(230 V), AA5-X9:5 (N) and X1:3 (PE)

EP Split Externt
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Connecting the charge pump (GP12)

Onleingd

Do not connect charge pump GP12 to the accessory
card. See Installation manual to connect charge pump
GP12.
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Connection of the reversing valve motor
(QN12)

Connect the motor (QAN12) to AAS-X9:2 (signal), AAS-
X9:1 (N) and AA5-X10:2 (230 V).

EP Split Externt

AA 9]
@sxg| o

70
6]
50
40
30J

Black

23 BI
104 = (M7
Brown
-X10®

O

[
[
DIP switch

The DIP switch on the accessory card must be set as
follows.

-[m2
S|
wE]
[
v
G|
]
“m]

AA5-S2

Program setting of EP Split can be performed via the
start guide or directly in the menu system.

Start guide

The start guide appears upon first start-up after heat
pump installation, but is also found in menu 5.7.

Menu system

If you do not make all settings via the start guide or
need to change any of the settings, this can be done
in the menu system.

Menu 5.2.4 - accessories
Activating/deactivating of accessories.
Select: “active cooling 4 pipe”.

Menu 1.1 - temperature
Setting indoor temperature (room temperature sen-
sor is required).

Menu 1.9.5 - cooling settings

Here you can perform the following settings:

* Lowest flow line temperature when cooling.

* Desired flow temperature at an outdoor air tem-
perature of +20 and +40 °C.

+ Time between cooling and heating operation and
vice versa.

» Selection of room sensor can control cooling.

*  How much the room temperature may decrease
or increase compared to the desired temperature
before switching to heating respectively cooling
(requires room sensor).

» Degree minute levels for cooling.

Menu 4.9.2 - auto mode setting

When heat pump operating mode is set to “auto” it
selects when start and stop of additional heat, heat
production and cooling is permitted, dependent on
the average outdoor temperature.

Select the average outdoor temperatures in this
menu.

You can also set the time over which (filtering time)
the average temperature is calculated. If you select 0,
the present outdoor temperature is used.

Menu 5.6 - forced control

Forced control of the different components in the heat
pump as well as in the different accessories that may
be connected.

EQ1-AA5-K1: Signal to three way valve (QN12).
EQ1-AAS5-K3: Signal cooling circulation pump (GP13).

CAUTION
Also see the Operating manual for Control module.

EP Split
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AA5-X10
NOTE

All electrical connections must be carried out by an au-
thorised electrician.

Electrical installation and wiring must be carried out in
accordance with the stipulations in force.

Control module must not be powered when installing
EP Split.

Connection of sensors and external
blocking

Use cable type LiYY, EKKX or similar.

External blocking (optional)

A contact can be connected to AA5-X2:23-24 to block
cooling the accessory function. When the contact
closes, the entire accessory function is blocked.

A further contact can be connected to AA5-X2:17-18
to block the accessory function. When the contact
closes, the accessory function FDCWY is blocked.

A further contact can be connected to AA5-X2:15-16
to block the accessory function. When the contact
closes, the accessory function FDCWX is blocked.

(FDCWY-GP12 ) (FDCWX-GP12 )

Extern
blockering

[ [,

1/ l/ l/

HiEIEN HN

24 23 22 21 20 19 18 17 16 15 14 13

CAUTION
The relay outputs on the accessory card can have a
max load of 2 A (230 V) in total.

Connection of the circulation pump
(GP12)

Connect the circulation pump (FDCWX-GP12) to
AA5-X9:4 (230 V), AA5-X9:3 (N) and X1:3 (PE).
Connect the circulation pump (FDCWY-GP12) to
AA5- X9:6 (230 V), AA5-X9:5 (N) and X1:3 (PE).

AXC 30  Externt
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DIP switch

The DIP switch on the accessory card must be set as
follows.
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AA5-S2
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Program setting of multi-installation during operation
of several heat pumps can be performed via the start
guide or directly in the menu system.

Start guide

The start guide appears upon first start-up after heat
pump installation, but is also found in menu 5.7.

Menu system

If you do not make all settings via the start guide or
need to change any of the settings, this can be done
in the menu system.

Menu 5.2.2 - installed slaves
Activating/deactivating slaves
Menu 5.2.3 - docking

Enter how your system is docked regarding pipes, for
example to pool heating, hot water heating and heat-
ing the building.

This menu has a docking memory which means that
the control system remembers how a particular re-
versing valve is docked and automatically enters the
correct docking the next time you use the same re-
versing valve.

Master/slave: Select which heat pump the docking
setting is to be made for (if the heat pump is alone in
the system only master is displayed).

Compressor: Select if your compressor in the heat
pump is blocked (factory setting), externally con-
trolled via soft input or standard (docked for example
to pool heating, hot water charging and heating the
building).

Marking frame: Move around the marking frame us-
ing the control knob. Use the OK button to select what
you want to change and to confirm setting in the op-
tions box that appears to the right.

Workspace for docking: The system docking is
drawn here.

Symbol Description

Compressor (blocked)

Compressor (externally controlled)

Compressor (standard)

Reversing valves for hot water control.

The designations above the reversing valve
indicate where it is electrically connected
(FDCW1 =Slave 1, CL11 = Pool 1 etc.).

EP Split

Symbol Description

Own hot water charging, only from selec-
ted heat pump compressor. Controlled by
relevant heat pump.

Pool 1

Pool 2

Heating (heating the building, includes any
extra climate system)

@
i

Menu 5.11.1 - FDCW3
Make settings for the installed slaves here.
Menu 5.6 - forced control

Forced control of the different components in the heat
pump as well as in the different accessories that may
be connected.

» Compressor speed 3

+ FDCWS3-GP12 - AA5-K2

»  Charge pump speed 3

+ Compressor speed 4

+ FDCW4 - GP12 - AA5-K3

»  Charge pump speed 4

CAUTION
Also see the Installer manual for Control module.
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